il DATA FOR PROGRESS

From December 10, 2023 to January 26, 2024, Data for Progress conducted 4 surveys of 4,882 likely voters nationally
using web panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education,
race, geography, and voting history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is +3 percentage points.

The first displayed result was from a survey of 1,205 likely voters fielded from January 24 to 26, 2024. The following
results have their sample sizes and fielding dates listed.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50
subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these
subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may
not add up to 100 due to rounding.

[11 Regardless of who you personally plan to vote for, do you think that the 2024 presidential election will be
between President Joe Biden and former President Donald Trump? (N=7,205)

esponse  Topine Democrac "TSSPNdEn/  ReBU [y Under o MO e ican  White Laoo
American

Yes 67 63 59 77 60 76 60 71 64 73 49 70 68

No 9 11 8 8 10 8 14 6 10 7 17 8 13

Too soon to tell 24 26 33 16 31 16 26 23 26 20 35 22 19

Weighted N 1,205 415 332 458 645 560 415 790 772 433 132 876 143

[2] From January 18 to 19, 2024 Regardless of who you personally plan to vote for, do you think that the 2024
presidential election will be between President Joe Biden and former President Donald Trump?

R . Independent Repub- Under No . Bla(.:k or . .

esponse Topline Democrat / Third part lican Female Male a5 45+ College College Asian African  White Latino
party 8 American

Yes 61 64 50 67 55 69 62 61 60 64 58 50 62 64

No 10 12 10 10 11 9 15 8 11 9 M 14 9 17

Too soon to tell 28 25 41 23 34 22 24 30 29 27 31 27 29 19

Weighted N 1,234 450 322 462 660 574 425 809 791 443 50 135 897 159

[31 From January 4 to 6, 2024 Regardless of who you personally plan to vote for, do you think that the 2024
presidential election will be between President Joe Biden and former President Donald Trump? (N=1,223)

esponse  Topline Democrac "TUSPOTCEN/  ReBU [y Under e NO o ican  white Labin
American

Yes 51 50 44 59 46 57 53 50 50 54 53 52 57

No 13 14 11 13 15 10 18 10 14 11 13 11 16

Too soon to tell 36 36 44 28 38 33 29 40 36 35 34 37 27

Weighted N 1,223 439 359 425 654 569 427 796 784 439 134 889 176
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[4] From December 9 to 10, 2023 Regardless of who you personally plan to vote for, do you think that the 2024
presidential election will be between President Joe Biden and former President Donald Trump? (N=1,220)

Response

Yes
No
Too soon to tell

Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

51 53
13 16
35 31
1,220 458

Independent /
Third party

40
14
45

333

Repub-
lican

58
10
32
429

Female

45
14
41

653

Male

59
12
29
567

Under
45

53
16
31
443

45+

50
12
38
777

No
College

50
14
36
782

College

53
13
34
438

Black or
African
American

55
13
32
133

White Latino
51 52
13 20
36 28

887 152



