ш DATA FOR **PROGRESS**

From December 10, 2023 to January 26, 2024, Data for Progress conducted 4 surveys of 4,882 likely voters nationally using web panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography, and voting history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is ±3 percentage points.

The first displayed result was from a survey of 1,205 likely voters fielded from January 24 to 26, 2024. The following results have their sample sizes and fielding dates listed.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

[1] **Regardless of who you personally plan to vote for**, do you think that the 2024 presidential election will be between President Joe Biden and former President Donald Trump? (*N*=1,205)

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Yes	67	63	59	77	60	76	60	71	64	73	49	70	68
No	9	11	8	8	10	8	14	6	10	7	17	8	13
Too soon to tell	24	26	33	16	31	16	26	23	26	20	35	22	19
Weighted N	1,205	415	332	458	645	560	415	790	772	433	132	876	143

[2] From January 18 to 19, 2024 Regardless of who you personally plan to vote for, do you think that the 2024 presidential election will be between President Joe Biden and former President Donald Trump?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Asian	Black or African American	White	Latino
Yes	61	64	50	67	55	69	62	61	60	64	58	59	62	64
No	10	12	10	10	11	9	15	8	11	9	11	14	9	17
Too soon to tell	28	25	41	23	34	22	24	30	29	27	31	27	29	19
Weighted N	1,234	450	322	462	660	574	425	809	791	443	50	135	897	159

[3] From January 4 to 6, 2024 Regardless of who you personally plan to vote for, do you think that the 2024 presidential election will be between President Joe Biden and former President Donald Trump? *(N=1,223)*

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Yes	51	50	44	59	46	57	53	50	50	54	53	52	57
No	13	14	11	13	15	10	18	10	14	11	13	11	16
Too soon to tell	36	36	44	28	38	33	29	40	36	35	34	37	27
Weighted N	1,223	439	359	425	654	569	427	796	784	439	134	889	176

[4] From December 9 to 10, 2023 Regardless of who you personally plan to vote for, do you think that the 2024 presidential election will be between President Joe Biden and former President Donald Trump? *(N=1,220)*

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Yes	51	53	40	58	45	59	53	50	50	53	55	51	52
No	13	16	14	10	14	12	16	12	14	13	13	13	20
Too soon to tell	35	31	45	32	41	29	31	38	36	34	32	36	28
Weighted N	1,220	458	333	429	653	567	443	777	782	438	133	887	152